Wisconsin law.
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43 DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFRIRS VA 16.03

Chapter VA 16
COUNTY TRANSPORTATION SERVICES GRANTS

VA 16.01 Definitions. VA 16.03 Recovery of grant.
VA 16.02 Application, eligibility and grant amount.

VA 16.01 Definitions. In this chapterthe following terms (d) The applicant may not allocate any portion of the grant for
shall have the designated meanings: useby a county department for a purpose that is not an integral part
(1) “Applicant” means a \igconsin county or 2 or mosmun  Of its transportation services delivesystem and may not reduce
tiestogether that request a transportation sengeast by filing fundingto a countyveterans service fiée based upon receipt of

anapplication with the department. the grant.
(2) “Department” means the department of veterafwraf (e) The applicant agrees to cooperiateny review and audit

(3) “Grant” means a transportation services grant authorizQ{jgrant expenditures by the department, including the provision
under s45.83 Stats. of any relevant single audit documents that establish that grant

(4) “Serviced by the Wsconsin department obisabled fundspreviously received have been audited by the applicant.

AmericanVeterans” means that theidtonsindepartment of Dis _, (3) GRANT AMOUNT. The amount of a grafitr each applicant

abledAmerican \éteranshas a regularly scheduled pick up poin§hallbedetermined based upon the number of miles that eligible
within the countyas determined by the department. veteranawere transported by the applicant during the 12-month

“ o - . . period ending on June 30 of the year in which the application is
H(ift)ory:vﬁfgg[‘oglli‘r_sé:;s?;reﬁor\‘lggbgr“ggz'mioéf_(llzz_)fég}gé submitted or, if the applicant qualifies under su#), the number
06-020 am. (3) and (5)Register July 2006 No. 607eff. 8-1-06. of miles thateligible veterans are expected to be transported by the
applicantduring the subsequent calendar yaardetermined by
VA 16.02 Application, eligibility and grant amount. thedepartment. Each eligible applicant shall be entitled to a grant
(1) AppLicaTiON. An applicant shall file an application withe basedupon its pro rata share of miles claimedabyeligible apph
departmenby November 1 immediately preceding the calend&ants.except that a grant may not exceed the unreimbursed-expen
yearfor which a grant is sought. Except as provided in @)b. dituresof theapplicant for transportation services for the grant
the application shall provide dfigient information toestablish year.
thatthe applicant meets thdigibility criteria in sub(2) and shall (4) NEw OREXPANDED VETERANS TRANSPORTATIONPROGRAMS.
be submitted with the following items: If a county did not operate a veterans transportation program dur
(a) A financial statement, includingraport of all expenses anding the entire 12-month period ending on June 30 of the year in
revenueof the applicant relating to thovision of transportation Which the application is submitted, or if a county proposes to
servicesto veterans to medical appointmeatsanged or con expandan existing program by increasing the number of miles
ductedby the U.S. Department ofeteransAffairs during the that veterans are transported by at least 50%, it may submit an
12-monthperiod ending on June 28 the year in which the applicationbased on the number of estimated miles it expects to
applicationis submitted. transportveterans during the subs_equent_calendar_}“ﬂm apph
(b) A statement which outlines the applicanteterans trans cantshall submit a statement which outlirtee applicans pro
portation program for the 12-month period endinglune 30 of POsedtransportation prograror the calendar year for which the
theyear in which the application is submitted, including an4tengrant is sought, including an itemization of the amount budgeted
ization of the amount expended for the prograndescription of or the program, a description of the manner in which the applicant
the manner in which the applicant coordinated and scheduléd! coordinate and schedule trips, a description of the methods of
trips, a description of the methods of transportation, asthw ansportationanestimate of the number of miles veterans will be
mentof the program fees, if anwhich were assessed to the-vetlfansportediuring the grant yeaand a statemenof the program
eranwho received the transportation services. fees,if any, whichwill be assessed to the veteran who receives the
nsportationservices. The department may subsequently
ucefuture grants to recover any portion of a grant that is €alcu
_ : : ; : ed using estimated miles to the extent the estimated miles
12-monthperiod ending on June 30 of the year in whica exceedactual miles driven by the applicant during the grant year

applicationis submitted. i o . History: CR 02-091 cr. Register November 2002 No. 568f. 12-1-02;CR
(2) EuciBiLITY. An applicant eligibility to receive a grant 06-020 am. (1), (2) (d) and (3), cr(4) Register July 2006 No. 607eff. 8-1-06.

shallbe determined under the following criteria:
(a) The applicant is not serviced by thés@odnsin department

(c) A report that identifies the number of veterans transport
and the number of miles veterans were transported during

VA 16.03 Recovery of grant. The department may
; : recoverall or a portion ofa grant upon review and audit if it is
of Disabled Am_erlcan sterans, . . . determinedthat the grant was erroneously awarded or that the
(b) The applicant agrees to provide transportation services{gyjicantthat received the grant failed to comply with any-pro
veterangto medical appointments arranged or conducted by the; requirements or whoserojected unreimbursed expendi
U.S. Department of gterans Afairs during the calendar year for,raswere not met during the calendar yé&re department may

whicha grant is paid. N recoverthe overpayment through any appropriate action, includ
_(c) The applicant agrees to utilize the grant to develop,-maifg reducing or denying future grant awards.
tain, and expand transportation services to veterans. History: CR 02-091cr. Register November 2002 No. 568, 12-1-02.
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